

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
 RESPONDENT,)
)
VS.) No. SC85955
)
MARK ANTHONY GILL,)
)
 APPELLANT.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF NEW MADRID COUNTY
THE HONORABLE FRED W. COPELAND, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

DEBORAH B. WAFER, MBE 29351
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
CAPITAL LITIGATION DIVISION
1000 ST. LOUIS UNION STATION
SUITE 300
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63103
(314) 340-7662, EXT. 236 – PHONE
(314) 340-7666 – FAX

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

POINTS RELIED ON & ARGUMENT

 I. Disjunctive Murder Verdict Directors Were Not 21 & 32
 Supported by the Evidence & Violated the Notes
 On Use

 II. ACA Verdict Directors Were Not Supported by..... 23 & 57
 the Evidence & Violated the Notes on Use

 III. Prosecutor Misled the Jury by Misstating..... 24 & 63
 Accomplice Liability

 IV. Statutory Aggravator Instruction Violated Notes on Use..... 25 & 69

 V. Penalty Phase Instructions Violated Blakely 26 & 84

 VI. The Information Did Not Charge an Offense 28 & 102
 Punishable by Death

 VII. “Death Saves Money” Juror Was Not Qualified..... 29 & 116

 VIII. Victim Impact Evidence Violated Payne 30 & 136

CONCLUSION 145

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 146

INDEX TO APPENDIX - SEPARATELY BOUND

SENTENCE AND JUDGMENT A1-A6

SEC. 565.020, RSM O 2000..... A7

SEC. 565.030.4, RSM O (SUPP. 2003)..... A8

SEC. 565.032.2, RSM O 2000..... A9-A10

SEC. 565.035, RSM O 2000 A10-A11

INSTRUCTION 8 A12-13

INSTRUCTION 11 A14-A15

INSTRUCTION 15 A16

INSTRUCTION 17 A17

INSTRUCTION 19 A18

ORAL INSTRUCTION A19-A20

INSTRUCTION 3A A21

INSTRUCTION 7A A22-A23

INSTRUCTION 8A A24

INSTRUCTION 10A A25-A26

STATE’S EXHIBIT 93 – TRANSCRIPT OF TAPED INTERVIEW A27-A57

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULE 28.02 A58-A59

JURY VERDICT AT PENALTY PHASE..... A60

§494.480.4, RSM O. 2000 A61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38 125

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 114

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 109

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 55-56, 99-101,
103-06, 108-09, 112-13

Blanford v. St. Louis Public Service Co., 132
266 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. 1954)

Boatmen's Savings Bank v. Overall, 16 Mo.App. 510..... 48

Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496 (1987)..... 142-43

Boyde v. California, 494 U.S. 370 (1990)87-89

Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430 (1981)..... 101

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... 87

Cokeley v. Lockhart, 951 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 109

Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196 (1948)..... 109

Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)..... 141

Dennis v. United States, 339 U.S. 162 (1950)..... 128

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 130

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....115, 134

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....72, 73, 75

<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	74
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	135
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	112
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995).....	134
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	114-15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	109
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992).....	132
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	134
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	103-04, 109
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo.banc 2000).....	129
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 299, 956 P.2d 88 (Nev. 1998).....	75-76
<i>Linsdey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	134
<i>Mathews v. Chrysler Realty Corp</i> ,	66
627 S.W.2d 314 (Mo.App.W.D. 1982)	
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	72, 74, 75
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	128
<i>Myers v. Ylst</i> , 897 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1990).....	130
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	141-43
<i>Petitt v. Field</i> , 341 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1960).....	139
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 439 U.S. 14 (1978).....	109
<i>Rinaldi v Yeager</i> , 384 US 305 (1966).....	134

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 466 (2002).....	55, 99-101, 103-04, 106-09, 112-13
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	112
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	101
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	142
<i>State v. Armentrout</i> , 8 S.W.3d 99 (Mo.banc 1999)	125
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 942 S.W.2d 362 (Mo.banc 1997).....	109, 115
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo.banc 1995).....	66, 125
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 980 S.W.2d 145 (Mo.App.E.D. 1998).....	111
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 981 S.W.2d 143 (Mo.banc 1998).....	65, 132
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.banc 1998).....	125
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo.banc 1999).....	123, 125
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 377 S.W.2d 306 (Mo.1964).....	42, 60
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo.banc 2002).....	107
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 134 S.W.3d 94 (Mo.App.S.D. 2004).....	66-68
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 607 S.W.2d 149 (Mo.banc 1980)	77
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo.banc 1999).....	90, 91, 107, 144
<i>State v. Driscoll</i> , 55 S.W.3d 350 (Mo.banc 2001).....	87, 142
<i>State v. Dulany</i> , 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo.banc 1989).....	49-51
<i>State v. Erwin</i> , 848 S.W.2d 476 (Mo.banc 1993).....	87
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 887 S.W.2d 585 (Mo.banc 1994)	87

<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo.banc 2004)	89-91
<i>State v. Goffstein</i> , 342 Mo. 499, 116 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1938).....	76
<i>State v. Goucher</i> , 111 S.W.3d 915 (Mo.App.S.D. 2003)	42, 60
<i>State v. Habermann</i> , 93 S.W.3d 835 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002)	47
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. banc 1997).....	81
<i>State v. Isa</i> , 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993).....	81, 83, 84
<i>State v. Jack</i> , 813 S.W.2d 57 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991)	65
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo.banc 1998).....	96
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 921 S.W.2d 154 (Mo.App.E.D. 1996)	42, 60
<i>State v. Kenley</i> , 952 S.W.2d 250 (Mo.banc 1997)	74
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004).....	95
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 721 S.W.2d 51 (Mo.App.W.D. 1986).....	66
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 817 S.W.2d 624 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991).....	68
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo.banc 2001)	96
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 661 S.W.2d 497 (Mo.banc 1983)	74
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 826 S.W.2d 26 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992)	132
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 418 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1967).....	110, 114
<i>State v. Oates</i> , 12 S.W.3d 307 (Mo.banc 2000)	65
<i>State v. Parkhurst</i> , 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc 1992)	109, 115
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 35 S.W.3d 397 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000)	53, 54
<i>State v. Price</i> , 940 S.W.2d 534 (Mo.App.E.D. 1997).....	132

<i>State v. Puig</i> , 37 S.W.3d 372 (Mo.App.S.D. 2001)	40, 52, 53
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 709 S.W.2d 857 (Mo.banc 1986).....	65
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc 1998).....	82, 83, 125
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 636 S.W.2d 667 (Mo.banc 1982).....	108
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 689 S.W.2d 758 (Mo.App.E.D. 1985).....	54
<i>State v. Sostre</i> , 261 Conn. 111, 802 A.2d 754 (Conn. 2002).....	78-80
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 986 S.W.2d 462 (Mo.banc 2001)	96
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 40 S.W.2d 898 (Mo.banc 2001)	123, 141
<i>State v. Stubenrouch</i> , 499 S.W.2d 824 (Mo.App.St.L.D. 1973).....	65
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo.banc 2004).....	90, 91, 107
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 422 S.W.2d 633 (Mo.1968).....	48
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo.banc 1997).....	60, 72
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 18 S.w.3d 366 (Mo.banc 2000)	108
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 75 S.W3d 788 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002).....	61-63
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 112 S.W.3d 57 (Mo.App.W.D. 2003).....	48-51
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo.banc 2002).....	107
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo.banc 2003).....	87, 89, 96-99, 108-09
<i>State v. Westfall</i> , 75 S.W.3d 278 (Mo.banc 2002).....	41, 42, 47, 56, 60, 72
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 659 S.W.2d 778 (Mo.banc 1983)	68
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 643 S.W.2d 3 (Mo.App.E.D. 1982).....	65

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 871 S.W.2d 450 (Mo.banc 1994)	134
<i>State v. Withrow</i> , 8 S.W.3d 75 (Mo.banc 1999)	78
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	73, 75
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	87, 89, 101
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 357 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2004).....	80
<i>Rehearing En Banc Granted, Judgment Vacated May 11, 2004</i>	
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	80
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 U.S. 738 (2005).....	90, 100, 101, 113
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir.2000).....	80
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	124
<i>Villines v. Div of Aging and Missouri Dept. of Social Services</i> ,	132
722 S.W.2d 939 (Mo.banc 1987)	
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	124, 128, 141
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma City</i> , 395 U.S. 458 (1969).....	134
<i>Wise v. St. Louis Public Service Company</i> ,	132
357 S.W.2d 902 (Mo.banc 1962)	

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.Const., Amend. V	95, 103,114
U.S.Const., Amend. VI	55, 88, 95, 99-101, 104-05, 113-14
U.S.Const., Amend. VIII.....	73, 75, 87-88, 95, 101, 129, 135, 142, 144

U.S.Const., Amend. XIV.....	88, 95, 99, 101, 103-04, 114-15, 134, 141-42, 144
Mo.Const., Art. I, §2	129
Mo.Const., Art. I, §10.....	116, 129
Mo.Const., Art. I, §14.....	129
Mo.Const., Art. I, §17.....	115-16
Mo.Const., Art. I, §18(a).....	116, 129
Mo.Const., Art. I, §21.....	116, 129
Mo.Const., Art. V, §2.....	132
Mo.Const., Art. V, §4.....	132
Mo.Const., Art. V, §5.....	132

Statutory Provisions

§494.480.4, RSMo 2000	128-33, 135
§565.020, RSMo. 2000.....	109-10
§565.030, RSMo. (Supp. 2003) ...	85-86, 88-89, 97-99, 102, 108, 110, 142
§565.032.2, RSMo. 2000	110
§565.032.2(4), RSMo. 2000	70, 74, 78, 80
§565.032.2(7), RSMo. 2000	56, 70, 82
§565.032.2(11), RSMo. 2000.....	70, 80

Rules

Rule 28.02(f).....41, 60, 72
Rule 28.03 41, 60
Rule 30.20.....71, 84

Instructions

MAI-CR3d 300.03AA86, 91
MAI-CR3d 304.0437, 39, 45, 51, 58, 62
MAI-CR3d 313.48..... 97
MAI-CR3d 314.0237-38
MAI-CR3d 314.30.....90
MAI-CR3d 314.40.....70, 81, 92
MAI-CR3d 314.44.....85, 92
MAI-CR3d 313.48..... 97
MAI-CR3d 314.48..... 97
MAI-CR3d 332.0258, 62

Other Authorities

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws 106
 of England (1769)
1 J. Bishop, Criminal Procedure § 87 (2d ed. 1872)..... 106
